
E-5

PROCURE,MENT OF GOODS

THROUGH

REQUEST FOR QUOTAT'TON{

(RFQ)/SHOPPING PROCED UR[,S
RFQ No: 01/'[NIAMP/HORTI/TMR-S/GOODS/PHASE-II-3/2024-?5

(For Contracts valued less than the
equivt lent of US $100,000 each)

October 2024
Deputy Director of Horticultu''e

Salem

I



REOUBST FOR OUOTATIONS
Procurement of Goods under RFO/Shopping Procedures

Procurement Notice
Purchaser: Mrs.K. Manjula, B.Sc (Horti), i ,

Salem District

Contract title: Procurement of vegetable seeds totaling of 33.500 kgs under
TNIAMP 2024-25 in Tirumanimuttar Sub basin, Salem District.

RFQ No: 0 I/TNIAMP/HORTI/TMR-S/GOODS/PHASE-II-3/2024-25
Date z 28.10.2024

Applicable Procurement Regulations Date: July 2016 revised August 201 8

1. The Government of India has received financing from the World Bank in various
currencies towards the cost of the Tamil Nadu Irrigated Agriculture Modernizatiorr
Project and intends to apply part of the proceeds towards eligible payments under the
contract for which this request for quotations is issued. The Deputy Director of
Horticulture, Salem invites quotations from eligible bidders for the lbllowing goods

Where ISI certification marked goods are available in mat"kef, purc:haser sfutuld

generally limit the procurement to goods with those or equivoLtnl marking only.J

The Bidders may submit Quotati^ns for any or all items.[Purchaser should select one

of the two options. Were evaluation is to be done for all items together, select 'all

items', otherwise select 'any items'J

This Procurement notice includes the terms and uonditions applicable to submission

of quotations, criteria for qualification, evaluation, and for award of supply order(s)l

and relevant forms to b.., filled by the bidders. The Pr,ocurement notice including the

.l
r
2.

J.

sr.

:,

Brief Description of
the Goods

Specifications Unit &
Quantity

Delivery
Period

Place of Delivery, Insta llal io
Requirem
nt if any

I

Bhendi
(Variety: Admiral

F1)

As per Seed

Act ( in
details)

13.50 kgs 15 ilays
ADH

Office.Ayothiyapattin
am and Veerapandi.

2

I

Small Onion
(Variety: Co on 5)

As per Seed

Act ( in
details)

20 Kgs 15 days
ADH

Office,Ayothiyapattin
am and Veerapandi.

33.50 Kgs



ln

4.

5.

terms and conditions etc. can be dormloaded free of cost by logging on to the
websitehttp://tnhorticulture.tn.gov.in.ln such cases the bidder r,r,ould be responsible fbr
ensuring that any addenda available in website is also downloaded and incorporated.

Deleted

Quotationsshall be submitted to Denutv Director of Horticulture. District
Horticulture Technolow Resource Centre, Ponkumar mince road. Jahir
Ammapalayam post. Salem - 636 302. Tamil Nadu. Indiaon or before 10.00 hours
on 12.11.2024(dare).TheQuotations will be opened(at the same address of quotation
submission)On 12. ll.2O24(date) at 11.00 hoursr.

If the Purchaser's office happens to be closed on the date of opening of the Quotations
as specified, the Quotations will be opened on the next working day at the same time
and venue.

Other details can be seen in the RFQ document. The Purchaser shall not be held liable
for any delays due to postal or any other reasons whatsoever.A Ridder requiring an1'
clarification of the RFQ Document may visit the offrce of the Purchaser at the address
given below.

O/o. Deputv Director of Horticulture"

District Horticulture Technolow Resource Centre.

Ponkumar mince road.

Jahir Ammapalayam pt,st,

Salem - 636 302, Tamil Nadu.

ddh.salem@yahoo.com 
I

'zhum[g1''utz1
(Mrs. K. Manlula)

Deputy Director of }-Iorticulture
Salem

6.

7.

$-{^

\

-4{^ %.

'should be the same as fbr the deadline for receipt of quotations or promptly thereuiier



RFQ No : 0 l/TN IAMP/HORTI/TMR-S/G 0ODS/PHASE-II-3/20 24-25

Date:28J0.2024

Terms and Conditions

1. Eligibitity: A Bidder (a) shrrll not participate in more than one Quotation; (b) shall not
have conflict of interest as defined in the Bank's Proc,irement Regulations: and (.c)

should not have been (i) temporarily suspended or debarred by the World Bank Group
in compliance with the Bank's Anti-Comrrrtion Guidelines and its Sanctions
Framework

2. Clarifications & Amendments: If the Purchaser receives any request for clarification
of thisRFQ Document, it will upload its response together with an-v amendment to this
document, on the www.tenders.tn.gov.in portal for information o1'rill tsidders. Bidders
should check on the portal, for any amendments to the terms and conditions.

3. The Quotation shall comprise the following:

(a) Letter of Quotation;
(b) Delivery Period Offered: List of Goods & Related Senices indicating Bidder's

offered delivery period in the prescribed Form;
(c) Technical Specifica+ions: confirmation that the offered Goods and Related

Services conform to the required specifications;
(d) Evidence in accordance with Clause 6 establishing Bidder's qualifications to

perform the contract, if its quotationis accepted;
(e) Performance Statement2 of supplies of siniilar goods made during the last 3

years, in the prescribed Format;
(0 Complete address and contact details of the Bidder having the fbllowing

information:

Name of Firm
Address for ccmmunication
Telephone No(s): Offlrce
Mobile No.
Facsimile (FAX) No.
Electronic Mail Identification (E-mail ID)

(g) Price Schedule (Quotation)

4. Quotation Prices '"

a) The contract shall be for the full quantity for all items or for full quantity of
each item, as specified in the Price QuotationForm.

b) All duties, taxes and other levies payable on the raw materials and components

shall be included in the total price.
c) GST and any other taxes, which will be payable on the goods at the time ot-

invoicing in connection with the sale,shall be shown separately. If these are

2 Purchaser may delete this requirement in case of simple and regular off the shelf items.



only stated to be extra, such quotations are liable to be rejected. Wherever
these taxes are not shcwn, these will be assumed to have been included in the
quoted price.

d) The rates quc,ted by the bidder shall be fixed foi the duration of the contract
and shall not be subject to adjustment on any account.

e) The Prices shall be quoted in Indian Rupees only.

5. Conformity of Goods: Bidder shall furnish, documentary evirlr:nce th:rt the Goods
conform to the technical specifications and standards, as relevam for example
catalogue, warranty/ guarantee etc. of the manufacturer lpurchoser to specifu whil
documents should be submitted by the bidders.l.

6. Qualification of the Ridder:

(a) Bidder should have supplied goods of similar type (& capacity) up to at least 100%o

quantity in during the previous financial years.
(b) Bidder should possess a valid license permission issued by the competent

authority.
(c) The average annual tumover of the bidder calculated during the last three financial

years should be mirrimurn of five crores per annum.
(d) The bidder should possess previousfinancialyears participation in tenders fbr

supply of similar items and should have been a successful tenderer and made 100

percent supplies for at least 50% of tr,e renders in which the bidder has

participated
The quotation shall comprise of Evidence in accordance with Clause 4 establishing
Bidder's qualifications to perform the contract, if its quotation is accepted. The
bidder should submit the performance statement of supplies o{, similar goods made

during the previous financialyear in the prescribed format.
(e) Details of supplies made during the previous financialyearsshall be submitted in

the specified Profbrma. At least ',,Jo/oof the quantity in case of equipment offered
for supply should have been in successful operation for at least one year as on date

of quotation opening.
(f) Supplies for any particular item in each quotation should be from one

manufacturer only. Quotations offering supplies from different nranufacturers fbr
the same item in the quolation will be treated as non-responsive.

7 . Validity of Quotation: Quotation shall remain valid for a period not less than 15 days

after the deadline date specified for submission.

8. Signing of Quotations: The name and position held by each person signing the

quotation and related documents must be typed or printed below the sigrature.

g. Quotation Submission: The Letter of Quotation shall be filled, signed and submitted

along with the Price Schedules that shall be furnished using the Forms available in this
document.

10. Opening and Evaluation of Quotations: The Quotations will be opetred on the

specified date, time and place.



(a) The Purchaser shall examine the quotation to determine whether the quotation
(a) has been properly signed (Clause 8); b) meets the eligibility criteria (Clause
I ); (c) conforms to all terms, conditions, technical specifications.
wanantylguarantee etc.; and (d) the bidder has accepted the delivery schedule
(Purchaser's Requirement Form l).

(b) Only Quotations that are substantially responsive to the I{JQ document, and
meet all Qualification Criteria shall qualify.

(c) The evaluation shall be based on the total price of Goods and Related services at
project site including GST and any other taxes, which will be payable on the
finished goods at the time of invoicing.

1 l. Award of contract: The Purchaser will award the contract to the bidder whose
quotation has been determined to be substantially respousive and who has offered the
lowest evaluated quotation price.

(a) Notwithstanding the above, the Purchaser reserves the right to accept or reject any
quotations and to cancel the bidding process and reject all q'"rotations at any time
prior to the award of contract.

(b) The bidder whose quotation is accepted will be notified of 1,r,.' award of contract
by the Purchaser prior to expiration of the quotation validity iieriod. The tems of
the accepted offer shall be incorporated in the supply order (sample form
attached).

(c) 10O%Payment shall be made immediately/or within l5days after delivery of the
goods.(Choose one of the two options).Payment of GSTand other taxes payable or
the goods at the time of invoicing, although already included in the total cost, will
be at actualsor the ratelamount of these taxes specified in the supply order,
whichever is lower.

(d) Normal commercial warranty/ guarantee shall be applicable to the supplied goods.



Quotation Forms



Letter of uotation
The Bidder must prepare the Letter oJ'Quotation on stationery with its letterhead clearly shov'ing the Bidder',s

complete name and address.Theitqlicized text is ./br Bidder's guidance in preparing these forms and .rhall be

RFQ No.: Iinsert identilicationl

Our Reference: No.............................. Dated

To:
(Purchaser's name and address)

Subject: Supply of..........................

Sir,

l. We, the undersigned,hereby submit our Quotation. In submitting our Quotatiott, we make the tbllowing

declarations:

(a) No reservations:We have examined and have no reservations to the RFQ Document,'

(b) Conformity:We offer to supply in conformity with the RFQ Document and in accordance \l'ith the

Delivery Schedules specified in the Schedule of Requirements the following Goods and Related Services

[insert a briefdescription ofthe Goods and Related ServicesJ;

(c) The total price of our Quotation, including any unconditional discounts offered is:

Total price of the Quotationlinsert the total price of the quolation irtcluding GST and anv other t(Nes,

which will be oavahle on the finished goods.in words and fisuresl:

(d) Commissions, gratuities and fees: We have paid, or will pay the following commissions. gratuities. or

fees with respict to the Bidding process or execution of the Contract: [insert complete narne of eac'h

Recipient, its full acldress, the reason for which each commission or gratuity was paid ant! the affiount and

,rrirn"y of each such commission or gratuity. If none has been paid or is to be paid, indicate "none."l

(e) euotation Validity Period:Our Quotation shallbe valid for the period of l5 days" from the deadline tlxed

for the Quotation submission;

(0 Eligibility:We meet the eligibility requirements and have no conflict of interest, we are not participating

in more than one quotation ln itris bidding process, and we have not been temporarily suspended or

debarred by the World Bank.

(e) Fraud and Corruption:We hereby certtfy that we have taken steps to ensure that no person acting for us

or on our behalf will engage in any type of comrpt, ffaudul^nt, collusive, coercive' or obstructive

practices.

Yours faithfully,

Authorized Signature

Name & Title of Signatory

ln the capacit y of [insert legal capacity of person signing the Letter of Quotation]

Name ol Bidder

Address

Dated day of [inserr date of signingJ



qr>:
'-2a
EE fi

5q!€

0)ri-a
Q.tr cl
6ro,ie5i;

88.48
iAJ.-vt9:
F:c- 5

t.-^-
'FLgVV

c)a
!(r)l-e('-Q!a

-.-EL13i7 6 QE o =t 
(,

c r F.9 >
FS,a.Ed
./a.= q.)tH o;iEx-Ov .- cq = .rrt

{(2:9Y

a

a
q)

u(
tL

Ec69.f- E _:
? '^, .- q)9i;c
t^)t+ = t
Y-9.-

=

'ul
arl

?.ox

a(

,.]

-l

t<
IF
l-

U)

I

()
q)

a

'-a

?Z

iz N aa $ ra) \o r-- co

()

L

0)

50

O

o

o
O

a)
-o

9?
_(l)!
LL
ACJ

2Y.Ld

Q,U
a.9
e(J

Eo
ooo",

o.>r=..EVjC

z,l
cl
EI

s
ol
a
r-.1
cl
?l

Bt



()l

IA

,t<
-bo
IJ. P
-l()tro.
L-

oO
C)

E
Oaoo(,d9bo=
()u
q<)
(g \J

+i
aa

-c)

^a
dA
!.qr 14
rE-(s
ch-

rv (,, t-

ooiz Es
Hr^9.:w
P--o-= ErcB; r:
F!9V;r sba Eo.,, c!
^-EPE oo

-ca
-U!)c
ducE
0) a
ac0

a
o
o0

C)
Li

,4)

()

o.
o.
Cg

a
a
!

(H

Oo

Lr

c0
>'

I
Li

(o

C)
l-ro
E

C)

L

(.)

($

!
k

O

a

()

ao

ao
X

bo

)a
<-r E

v€
()E(JU

'r. 5ec
PL()-
L

= (.)

C,,+
=oS'
P(D

H
6Y

och
.P C)(B0)oo.tE /)

6o
vD 0);aiY o.l

(J .:l().E
o>

-u)PY
>o->
a'()tr

oo(Jd
oC

a

x\,X-9A
OI] C)
o.l!t50

q)

i-Yr
\r \)

\q)
\"oS=!':
cjS

.:?
xp
a--rB
-v.^tS*- o

Qt n,s ?-(_ss\b* .s

X sN
V'1 

" :F:s

_ R., i\'€a< E
LS,P
Se "S -a

-i.S"s sI s Sid:ss\" b{ "= .=
i.\-s.: $iv-B.i Pwl e a, \
A-S.; U:s ls
S .E:S s* ".>.\: s:tES*\
ss;*)
^i:t N-\\'^\\frl'EEeY ^ V

=t'vEf
EESs
\ ! q*
S\^.!yEts

\U
G..U V

Qsc,-l--E.\\

^\ qrt q)
U.Q, P kASvx;r!u* x *
LS{.qJ
-)AhiaE*E e P
ir h i< \
tr o, I\-
-Y-l-veYQ,r
6J\*t S

NL\
! L

^. 
! A

EEES
-rvcos=

^'E6!.X hrri \
€!v^

_5 SbS
Sg,E 5F.le P."
sb3\,tF E

au)
Q.()
0JOaz
d:
B!)
fia(J

g)r-E
ErO

&'> -o

bbe
>-o oo
-.o -Cnr 6l.i-etr>tr
-gEx()= u
>88.

E

ad
'*

C)

o.
a.
a
o
o()
L
50

c.)



o

q)

lH

0)
(t)

cg

0)

bo
a

+
()
a

C

6)
o
0)
!
i'-
Itrt()
letg
lco
lalo)lo
lcd

IF
1"0
lb
lo-
l(ts

t*IClo
IEtc)
ILt.-

l6IO
IL
lc-
t'-
l()
IO
tc)l'd
lo,
l-o
l-i.s
lo
loItrt-

i€
!Plol^t.-
IF
l*
I

lflerEl€lB I

I El El ElEl€l I

lf,gHIlEl.l

[ 
-'- -'_ 

Ilel s I

lol .j lolt'Et o I

lEtgl I

lol =l Il:l€l Ilol Ilxt FE -l

l<81t€t ilbt IIrl ollol Il3l Ilsl I

l=>l
i:iE*I B -l
lHegil |

1", 
5r 

I

lg xr t

I rl:l .-rll;l I

IBrI EI It(6t =t 
(!t IlE+tlEl -l

lslel-' i

!

o
C)

E
q)

a
0)o
Cgtrcr

()

r

63

r
.ok
o
L

*
Frz
r{
l.a
F]
F
-a
r{
Uz
=e
tV.
,At\,
frNFl
rd
Al-l
rl
H
A\r'
Fr

=e
lli-lAv
trAv.l
-A
-t

U]

()
o-
o

o

c

0)

q

0)

o
E

z

oz
o
i!



ut
0)l

EI
EI
ot

Iot

>1
-ot
F-l
-t

= 
.Jl

Ecl
=0)l
- lEl
Bcl
o!lx*t6):l
LJI6)olaEl(E @l

'- Ll
Yol

>. mlO Orl

'-:-l
:31
- lrl
'; 0)l

LIo -ol

)?l
,- '-l
U)1)t
,n C-l'c .l691

:r= d)l

E<olZ*c.i

E-s9!:
# 'i t'.-
; ""* S.U 

Y !E!= *
EqrS:io'arlls

F-

9
-cJ
L-e!!
9A--
il--c

-.vrF9q) F O 
= 

r\A-.-vV
-9-t- - O)(r q,

!'i E >.€i^oEE=
'r-^AUav-
0r93q)
a a;

a a

E

I
0)

.=a
a
qJ

fr

E

'E .j

I.a(d
!= ()
<?*0)

{s0)tro(!
!E

H= o< o.o
>r ->
\EoEo(!(E(*

?c $ bo
V

bo

(,
oov

a.i
(a)

N
ia
(n
tf)

0
o9
c!>

e^ aA ...l

5 ;i!,

0.) r- li

c0> tr
-E

tro
tr(JO ,'^
- at')
=()EHa>

'\ vz N

AEAvH*
-El
AFI

lrl
-El

lrl
_l
r-'trl
,-\

\r liSaNZ
.\a
$ f;lrrlS.U
\) lrl

cr\ tq' .ir liEJSaq/r
t l-tslcp3
BJ\ii itll

-
€
aA
-Av
\J
rl\J
tr
A\J
-a
-I
t-l



*a

I

Io
a

o

o(60)ria#
14OJE

l,

C)

Oc1o?aE
Li0)E
(h

ta

L
c,a
qJ

a

l+r

l.i

o4
H>\

o
Li(s

rr)

oo'Eo
oQ
- :'
(E€
tr.9ah

az o'l

)

az\ -'\JS
-q)F':
r\'=
\J .\
-4trtl-r?^ s+v.!x
r\ : -vEEI L F.
Atrw
-ai\a b8

-9arr-l :I \1 u'<
U }:l-R\z iiE Stu 3sr-lub
-Uq)-:! ps

asvlN Sb.SU

E$
a i.;

\4L\
\i:

:!\-&6;F
.\t

=!\.S
*v
,!N\
:, t
UAJ

qs :
g\
'Js'::-
-tq
vd*i"

:=
S

\l




